
Elements
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
62891 Element 208V 4600W F49 Type
62892 Element 240V 4600W F49 Type

Element Kits
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
63652 Element 208V Thermo Kit F49

63653 Element 240V Thermo Kit F49 Type

Head Assemblies
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
62917 Head Assembly F676 208V

62918 Head Assembly F676 208-240V

Controls (Thermostats 
and Infinite Switches)
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
50133 Fryer Control Thermo SH157-18

58656 Thermo Saf Man Reset LCH 440F

Hardware (Elements and Thermostats)
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
50157 Clip Capillary Bulb Clamp

50172 Element Fryer Nut

50176 Washer Lok 7/8 Fryer Element (Pk of 10)

50177 Washer Fiber

62504 Clamp Bulb Safety (Pk of 4 Each)

63665 Clamp Thermo Bulb F-49 (Pk of 10)

Knobs
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
54066 Thermostat Knob Off Pos Bottom

Miscellaneous Electrical
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
42942 Diagram Wir F67-6 208-240V

50131 Term Block Main 55Amp

50516 Light Signal Amber 240V

51157 Light Signal Red 240V

Miscellaneous Mechanical
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
50183 Hinge Bracket End 30183-32806

50464 Control Box Assembly F5585

51206 Basket Rod

51207 Washer SS Basket Rod (Pk of 4)

51208 Washer Neoprene-Basket Rod

52427 Rod Support Short Head

52428 Spring Fryer Head Support Rod

53245 Cover Double Pivot Bracket

53895 Center Pivot Bracket 50183, 53245

54452 Cap Push on Type Basket Rods

54520 Pivot Bracket Support

55028 Cover Control Box-F55

55747 Gasket Fryer Head 3/8 x 3 (Pk of 12)

57878 Cover Access F67 85

Accessories
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
20161 Basket Half Size F49, 55, 67, 85

20162 Basket Full Size F67, 85

20169 Pot F49, 55, 67, 85 15lb Cap

20314 Leg 4" (Set of 4) Ref 30386

20563 Leg 4" SS (Set of 4) Ref 35483

20690 Cradle Crumb 12 x 8-1/2

21010 Cover Pot 4.6 KW Ref 34421

665NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING. ❘ WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS

W
ELLS

F-67 Fryer

F-67 Fryer



666 (800) 877-2662 ❘ WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM

W
EL

LS
10

0-
50

0 
Ho

t F
oo

d 
W

ell
s 

100-500 Hot Food Wells
Elements
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
50396 Warmer Element 120V 1200W

50398 Warmer Element 240V 1200W

60409 Element 240V 1650W

66681 Element 120V 1650W w/Ctr Loop

66686 Element 240V 1650W w/Ctr Loop

67654 Kit Element Mod 120V 1650W C/LP

67655 Kit Element Mod 240V 1650W C/LP

Controls (Thermostats 
and Infinite Switches)

➤ NOTE: Units with infinite controls have lower wattage elements.

PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
50374 Thermostat Safety Warmers

50562 Infinite Switch INF-240-277

50570 Infinite Switch INF-120-278

58968 Thermostat K Type SS206T 100T

Hardware (Elements and Thermostats)
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
50397 Clip Element Warmers Small (6 pcs)

51779 Sleeving Glass 9" (Pk of 10)

65184 Pan Element Mod 100 

Knobs
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
50371 Warmer Knob

60498 Knob Assembly M100T 200T & HMP Hi/Lo

64373 Knob Warmers Pre Heat/Hold

Miscellaneous Electrical
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
50131 Term Block Main 55 Amp

50385 Light Signal Red Push on Term 120/240

54131 Connector Wire 12-14 Ga

55687 Light Signal Red RWS

57698 Wire Roll 100' 16 Ga NI 32908

65149 Wire 14Ga N Mgt-450 2500' Roll

65844 Switch 30Amp 3Pole HH-1

67657 Conduit & Wire Kit 6' Mod100T

Miscellaneous Mechanical
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
51023 Control Panel H336

51239 Trademark Plate

53070 Top w/Wellslok Mod300 w/o Pans

53087 Top w/Wellslok Mod400 w/o Pans

53096 Top w/Wellslok Mod500 w/o Pans

53177 Valve Drain 1/2"

53300 Sealant 1/4 x 68" Mod 100, SS206

53303 Sealant 1/4 x 132" Mod 300 B506

53305 Sealant 1/4 x 188" Mod 400-500

53762 Top w/Wellslok Mod 200 w/o Pans

53909 Shroud FR Mod 200 & 200D

53913 Shroud Side Mod 200-500 Warmer

54015 Panel FR Mod 200 H636 H706

54136 Fitting Flex Cond 90Deg x 1/2"

54573 Sleeving Thermoflex 250' Roll

55004 Cover Bottom 200 Series

55005 Cover Bottom 300 Series

55609 Valve 1" Bronze

55707 Cover Element Mod Warmer

56050 Insul FG SR26 300 Sq ft

56196 Insul 4RL 1 x 9" x 100' 300 Sq ft

57742 Shroud RR Mod 200 & 200D



667NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING. ❘ WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS

W
ELLS

100-500 Hot Food W
ells

PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
57805 Panel FR Mod 300

57806 Panel FR Mod 400

57808 Box Outlet Mod 300 400 500

57809 Bracket Cont Mtg Mod 300 400 500

60634 Conduit Flex 1/2 x 28" Warmers

60843 Bracket Mtg Thermo, Infinite Single

63241 Element Pan Mod’s w/Thermostat

65066 Shroud Wrap Mod100 

65067 Shroud FR Mod 100 

65184 Pan Element Mod 100 

65186 Shroud Bot M100 

66997 Element Pan Assembly Mod 100T Ctr LP

67022 Insulation, Thermo Bulb MDMW

Pans
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
50401 Pan w/o Drain SS206

50402 Pan w/Drain SS206D

53201 Pan w/Drain 1/2" FPT

55458 Top & Pan Assembly Mod 300DM

54459 Top & Pan Assembly Mod 400DM

55460 Top & Pan Assembly Mod 500DM

55741 Pan w/o Drain

55742 Pan w/Drain 1" Tee

60630 Top & Pan Assembly M100 HDT

60848 Pan w/o Drain M100T w/Wellslok

60858 Pan w/Drain M100DT w/Wellslok

60861 Pan w/o Drain M200T

63450 Pan w/Drain M200TD

63959 Top & Pan Assembly M100HT

Hardware
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
50177 Washer Fiber

51038 Retainer Trademark (Set of 10)

51053 Nut Kep 8-32 (Pk of 100)

51697 Screw 8-32 x 3/16 Inf SW (Pk of 100)

53935 Screw 6 x 1/4 Sheet Metal (100 pc)

53977 Screw Bnd Phl 9-32 x 3/8 (Pk of 100)

55492 Screw Flt 8-32 x 1/2 (Pk of 100)

55736 Nut Kep 8-32 Green (PK of 10)

63271 Clip Retainer Pilot Light (PK of 10)

65193 Screw Flt Phl SS 8-32 x 1/2 (PK of 50)

Accessories
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
20176 Adapter Top 2 7Qt Std 12 x 20 A

20385 Drain Valve Ext Kit SS8, 10, 206

20434 Adapter Top 2-4Qt & 2-2 1/2Qt A

20587 Inset 7Qt w/Lid

20773 Inset & Cover 2-1/2Qt

20774 Inset & Cover 4Qt

21382 Extension Wellslok to 3/4"

21709 Screen Drain Warmers

CALL FOR PRICING ON A NEW UNIT!



Controls (Thermostats and 
Infinite Switches)
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
59011 Safety Pilot Gas Griddle Right

59012 Thermocouple Thermo Gas Griddle

59281 Thermo Gas Griddle Left Fit 

(BJ Style – Mts Under Manifold)

59282 Thermostat Gas Griddle Right 

(BJ Style – Mts Under Manifold)

59283 Safety Valve Left Fitting

59285 Pilot Assembly LP Gas

59286 Pilot 2-1/2" Nat Gas

Miscellaneous Mechanical
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
59007 Regulator Nat Gas

59039 Insul Thermo Bulb Mtg Gas Griddle

59173 Drawer Assembly Grease Gas Griddle

59179 Leg Assembly Gas Griddle Flange MTD

59247 Orifice Burner Nat Gas

59250 Orifice Burner LP Gas

59256 Burner w/Carryover 21" Gas Griddle

59257 Burner w/Carryover 27" Gas Griddle

59284 Regulator Gas LP

65079 Orifice Pilot #16 LP Griddle

65951 Holder Thermo Bulb 24" Gas Griddle

65952 Holder Thermo Bulb 30" Gas Griddle

Hardware
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
55485 Nut Hex SS 1/4-20 (Pk of 100)

59040 Fastener 1/4 Turn Gas Griddle

Accessories
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
20563 Leg 4" SS (Set of 4) Ref 35483

20651 Scraper Grooved Griddle 34786

Knobs
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
59009 Knob Control Gas Griddle

59010 Stem Dial Control Gas Griddle

668 (800) 877-2662 ❘ WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM

W
EL

LS
G 

Se
rie

s 
Ga

s 
Gr

id
dl

e

G Series Gas Griddle

MILLIONS IN INVENTORY! 
CALL NOW (800) 877-2662



Elements
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
63783 Element 240V 2800W Inner 4" SP

63800 Element 240V 2800W Ctr 2.5" SP

63866 Element 208V 2500W Ctr 4" SP

63872 Element 208V 2500W Inner 2.5" SP

63873 Element 208V Outer M4200-2

63949 Element 240V 2800W Outer

Controls (Thermostats and
Infinite Switches)
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
63933 Thermo Hi Limit M4200 

64764 Thermo Hi Limit MF 4200 MCD

64766 Control Temp On/Off 208V 

(Potentiometer Type – Market Forge Conversion)

64768 Control Temp On/Off 230V MF

64964 Controller M4200-3  

(Request Service Bulletin on Possible 

Controller Problems, if Needed)

64964R Controller M4200-3  Refurb 

(Request Service Bulletin on Possible 

Controller Problems, if Needed)

65180 Snap Disc Thermostat M4200/OC1

Hardware (Elements and Thermostats)
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
63840 Bracket Thermostat Hi Limit

Miscellaneous Electrical
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
43906 Diagram Wir 5KW M4200-2

43923 Diagram Wir M4200-3 208/240

51157 Light Signal Red 240V

54769 Fuseholder HPA-EE 10A 240V

54871 Fuse SC-10 34768 (Box of 4)

57465 Term Block Main 85 Amp

60877 Light Signal White 250V

63038 Speaker Assembly Timer DABC-1

63040 PC Board Timer Control DABC-1

63764 Board Display Time M4200-2

63798 Harness Main Wire M4200-2M

63799 Harness Element Wire Set M4200

63818 Insul Reed SW M4200-2M

63870 Temp Controller

63874 Receptacle NEMA L15-30

63880 Relay DPDT M4200-2 (Motor Relay)

63894 Plug NEMA L6-30P

63920 Relay MERC 208/240V M4200-3

63924 Plub NEMA L15-30P M4200

63927 Thermocouple M4200 208/240 

(Temperature Sensor)

63929 Transformer 240-16V M4200-2

63932 Motor 2SP 1/4HP 208/240V Oven 

(Request Service Bulletin, if Needed)

63951 Strain Relief Power Cord

64294 Potentiometer M4200MCD

64687 Fan Cooling M4200

65145 Light Signal Heat M4200

65146 Light Signal Power M4200

69823 Capacitor Motor Start

669NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING. ❘ WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS

W
ELLS

M
4200 Convection Oven

M4200 Convection Oven

IN A HURRY?

Express shipping is available.



Miscellaneous Mechanical
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
500975 Overlay Convection Oven

51040 Grommet Insulation 7/8D

61064 Holeplug Assembly

61244 Bushing Insulator 1-3/8"

63768 Door Outer Wrap M4200

63787 Reed Switch Bracket M4200

63797 Wheel Blower M4200

63804 Trim FR Lower M4200

63817 Door Gasket Top & Bot M4200

63819 Gasket Door Sides M4200

63822 Window Door M4200-2

63827 Hanger Cord M4200-2 208/240V

63834 Gasket Element M4200/OC-1

63860 Bracket Door Hinge Top M4200

63886 Window Assembly M4200

63887 Pin Door Hinge Top M4200

63889 Clip Rack Support M4200

63896 Bracket Door Hinge Bottom M4200

63900 Sleeve Door Hinge Bottom M4200

63912 Pin Door Hinge Bottom M4200

63917 Window Time Display

63946 Handle & Latch Assembly M4200

63948 Magnet Permanent M4200-2

63953 Insul Prep Top M4200

64525 Spacer Door Handle

64591 Plate Mtg Magnet M4200

65156 Door Assembly M4200-3 3S

65647 Shield Prox Switch OC-1

67527 Striker Plate M4200

Switches (Rocker and Toggle)
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
62417 Switch Timer Program DABC-1

62418 Switch Timer Activate DABC-1

63918 Switch Power M4200-2

63943 Switch Proximity M4200-2

65239 Proximity Switch Assembly Ovens

Accessories
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
21330 Caster Set Convection Oven

21342 Stacking Kit M4200-2S

21366 Kit Conv 1PH – 3PH M4200 208V C

21372 Caster Swivel w/Brake M4200

21373 Caster Swivel w/o Brake M4200

21374 Cord PS 10/4 8' M4200

21375 Support Oven Rack M4200

21376 Rack Oven M4200

21440 Conv Kit M4200 3 -1 PH 240V C

21677 Prep Top

670 (800) 877-2662 ❘ WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM

W
EL

LS
M

42
00

 C
on

ve
cti

on
 O

ve
n

REMEMBER...

The parts you see here are just a sample of what we carry!



Elements
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
50482 Roll Warmer Element 240V 450W
50519 Element Roll Warmer 115V 450W
69255 Element 120V 450W RWN
69475 Element 240V 450W RWN

Controls (Thermostats and
Infinite Switches)
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
58936 Thermostat Control RW w/o Aux

Miscellaneous Electrical
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
31215 Diagram Wir RW-1&16
33512 Diagram Wir RW-26
35051 Diagram Wir RW-36
41280 Diagram Wir 120V 208/240V RW-4
51217 Strain Relief
54131 Connector Wire 12-14 Ga
55539 Cord 125V 15A 5-15P 16/3 4'
55540 Cord 250V 15A 6-15P 16/3 4'
55687 Light Signal Red RWS

Miscellaneous Mechanical
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
50471 Drawer Catch
50483 Bearing Roll Warmer (Set of 6)
51801 Panel Control RW 1 2 3 4 
51816 Drawer Slide Channels Left & Right
52112 Handle R W Drawer
53565 Panel Control Lower RWS
53848 Trademark Casting Lg
53962 Slide Channel for RW Cavity
55677 Bracket Element Mtg RW
55678 Drawer for RW-Series (w/Rollers) (w/o Pan)
55683 Bracket Thermo Bulb RW
55726 Slide Vent Assembly RWS
55747 Gasket Fryer Head 3/8 x 3 (Pk of 12)
55988 Stop Drwr RWS
60223 Cavity Assembly RWS

PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
60444 Spacer Drawer Stop RWS (Pk of 2)
64475 Thermometer RW 2" Dial
65337 Drawer Stop Kit RW Std (1 Set)
65351 Cavity Assembly RWHD
65923 Drawer Stop Rep Kit RW-HD (1 Set)
67096 Drawer Assembly RWHD
69248 Handle Drwr RWN
69251 Slide Vent Assembly RWN

Hardware
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
51038 Retainer Trademark (Set of 10)
51053 Nut Kep 8-32 (Pk of 100)
51697 Screw 8-32 x 3/16 Inf SW (Pk of 100)
53935 Screw 6 x 1/4 Sheet Metal (100 pc)
53977 Screw Bnd PHL 8-32 x 3/8 (Pk of 100)
53988 Screw Pan PHL 6 x 1/2 (10 Pk)
54284 Rivet MDBC-1
55530 Screw Rnd  PH NI 8-32 x 3/8 (Pk of 100)
55565 Washer 2-1/4 Drwr Back RWS
55566 Screw TRS SS 6 x 1/4 (Pk of 100)
55582 Screw 8-32 x 7/8 Grid (Pk of 8)
55736 Nut Kep 8-32 Green (Pk of 10)
60019 Pin Cotter 1/16 x 3/8
63271 Clip Retainer Pilot Light (Pk of 10)

Knobs
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
50372 Warmer Knob
63263 Knob Leg RW/WB W/8-32 Screw

Accessories
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
20314 Leg 4" (Set of 4) Ref 30586
20576 Leg 6" SS RW-2, 3, 4
20624 Rack Humitrol RWS Ref 30534 A
21034 Caster Set RW-2, 3, 3
21488 Pan Drwr Replacement RWS
22025 Caster Kit 2" RW-3
22073 Caster Kit RWN-1, 2, 3
22162 Insert Drawer RWHD RWN
22228 Pan Drwr Replacement RWN

671NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING. ❘ WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS

W
ELLS

RW
 Draw

er W
arm

er

RW Drawer Warmer



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


